# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | CHANGE OF NAME |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| TissueLink Medical, Inc. |          | 03/11/2008     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc. |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | One Washington Center, Suite 400    |  |
| City:           | Dover                               |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW HAMPSHIRE                       |  |
| Postal Code:    | 03820                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE               |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 77418702 | SALIENT   |
| Serial Number: | 77419240 |           |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(212)983-3115 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 935 3000 Email: cbaker@mintz.com Correspondent Name: Christine M. Baker, Esq. Address Line 1: 666 Third Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 37266-402                |  |  |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Christine M. Baker, Esq. |  |  |
| Signature:              | /cmbaker/                |  |  |
| Date:                   | 08/13/2008 TPADEMARK     |  |  |

900113698 REEL: 003834 FRAME: 0497

Total Attachments: 2

source=CERTIFICATEOFNAMECHANGE#page1.tif source=CERTIFICATEOFNAMECHANGE#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003834 FRAME: 0498



PAGE 1

# The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "TISSUELINK MEDICAL, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "TISSUELINK MEDICAL, INC." TO "SALIENT SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2008, AT 5:36 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3079340 8100

080306015

You may verify this certificate online at corp delaware gov/authver.shtml

Darriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6442222

DATE: 03-11-08

TRADEMARK REEL: 003834 FRAME: 0499

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:36 PM 03/11/2008 FTLED 05:36 PM 03/11/2008 SRV 080306015 - 3079340 FILE

#### TISSUELINK MEDICAL, INC.

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

TissueLink Medical, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify that:

1 The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is hereby amended by deleting Article 1 thereof and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

"ARTICLE 1. The name of this corporation is Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc."

2. The foregoing amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 228 (by the written consent of the stockholders of the Corporation) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

Joseph F. Army, President

TRADEMARK REEL: 003834 FRAME: 0500

**RECORDED: 08/13/2008**